City of Austin

Recommendation for Action

File #: 25-0972, Agenda Item #: 45. 6/5/2025

Posting Language

Authorize an amendment to the contract for engineering services for the Zilker Metro Barton Springs
Bathhouse Rehabilitation Project with Limbacher & Godfrey, Inc., for Capital Delivery Services in the amount
of $140,453, for a revised total contract amount not to exceed $1,251,293. Funding: $140,453 is available in
the Capital Budget of the Parks and Recreation Department.

Lead Department
Financial Services Department.

Managing Department
Capital Delivery Services.

Amount and Source of Funding
Funding is available in the Capital Budget of the Parks and Recreation Department.

Purchasing Language:
Contract Amendment.

MBE / WBE:
This contract was awarded in compliance with City Code 2-9A (Minority-Owned and Women-Owned Business
Enterprise Procurement Program). Current participation to date is 11.51% MBE and 61.57%% WBE.

Prior Council Action:
December 5, 2019 - Council approved a contract for engineering services with Limbacher & Godfrey, Inc., for
the Zilker Metro Barton Springs Bathhouse Rehabilitation Project.

June 08, 2017 - Council approved a contract for engineering services with Limbacher & Godfrey, Inc., for the
Zilker Metro Barton Springs Bathhouse Rehabilitation Project.

For More Information:
Direct questions regarding this Recommendation for Council Action to the Financial Services Department -
Central Procurement at: FSDCentralProcurementRCAs@austintexas.gov or 512-974-2500.

Additional Backup Information:

The Zilker Metro Barton Springs Bathhouse Rehabilitation project will improve and upgrade the historic
bathhouse, which was built in 1947, to provide a renovated structure that will meet the needs of the City of
Austin and bathhouse users. The building has deteriorated since its original construction, and programmatic
and use changes have occurred in parts of the building over time. The Bathhouse Rehabilitation project
addresses deteriorated building materials and systems, spacing, program and operator use issues, and brings
accessibility, building code and life safety issues up to current code.

City of Austin Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/23/2025

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 25-0972, Agenda Item #: 45. 6/5/2025

In 2019, an amendment was submitted for additional authorization of construction administration services that
were not encompassed in the original contract. Additionally, it addressed key components such as roof
replacement and the redesign of the exhibit space. This amendment is for the additional design services for
exhibit lighting and glazed brick revisions, as well as the redesign of the admission transaction desk.

If authorization is not given to execute an amendment to this agreement the design team may be unable to
continue providing the construction administration oversight and closeout services needed. Additionally,
necessary enhancements to the Bathhouse will be delayed.

City of Austin Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/23/2025

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

